RADIO CONTROLLED ELECTRIC POWERED SPECIAL RACING BUGGY
OFF-ROAD RACER

ULTIMA PRO

® LONG—TRAVEL WISHBONE,”PARALLEL ARM FRONT AND REAR SUSPENSION,

INDEPENDENT SUSPENSION ON ALL FOUR WHEELS WITH OIL—FILLED PRESSURE
SHOCK ABSORBERS AND STABILIZER BARS.

FOURTEEN BALL BEARING INCLUDED IN KIT.

STRONG, LIGHT ITS ALLOY CHASSIS, PERFORATED FOR SADDLE PACK—TYPE
BATTERIES.

FINE—-PITCH DRIVE GEARS FOR SMOOTH POWERFLOW STRONG ENOUGH FOR
THE MOST POWERFUL MOTORS.

LIGHT, LOW—-1 0S5 BALL—TYPFE DIFFERENTIAL.

LOW—PROFILE TIRES WITH HIGH—GRIP SPIKE TREAD,

MOTOR, 7.2v—1700mAh NiCd BATTERY, 2 CHANNEL RADIO. (NOT INCLUDED)

1:10 SCALE

RACNITIRT N
= R ! ."IF

KyOSHO |

HE FINEST Raled CONTROL MODELS e

KIT NO.3117




e e st e e e e e e e e e e R R L L R R R L L L R L L e Ll

BEFORE YOU BEGIN {(KIT FUTURES)

® QOur new designed chassis from duralummin
ASSEMLY ! made for the saddle type battery, but stick

type battery is also can be installed.

Thank you for purchasing the Kvosho's ® For front new pin spike tires and for rear
R,/C "EP Off —Road Car Ultima Pro". low—profile pin spike tires are included.
e For redﬁftinréd g?ar t!hi]sﬁkil Mﬂ%hnﬂw gear

: . type with module of 0.6 mm. is change
In order to E“?EP S 'Ultlma Pro in the made the possibility of setting the gear even
tip top condition to enjoy the maost finer for adjustment,

f h

]::Irlleasul: rom the R/C wu.rId.. T sl'fﬂuld ® This kit was made to use the 2 channel
throughly read through this instruction radio controller and electrical speed control,

manual and the operation instruction of
the radio control units to keep the
correct way of assembling, and handling.

L L L e R R P R R T LR LTIy {:E}NTENTS L e e e e e e e R R R R R R R R L L L

BEFORE YOU BEGIN ASSEMBLY .......... N 5 8 INSTALLATION OF MOTOR CORD --swsciess 14
BEFORE ASSEMBLY esressrsssansmnsrosssssssssrsrissassssssnss 3 B INSTALLATION OF MOTOR GUARD: s 14
LIST OF BAGGED PARTS (1) cseisusssirsssmssrarsssoress 4 B INSTALLATION OF CENTER GUARD---~ 14
LIST OF BAGGED PARTS (2) LAYOUT 5 M INSTALLATION OF MOTOR:rrorsssssssarssssasincs 19
DRAWING OF FLASTIC PARTS ON RUNNERS.

Bl INSTALLATION OF GEAR COVER =esssesssie 15
® ASSEMBLY OF CHASSIS PORTIONE~M B ASSEMBLY OF WHEEL TIRE - rrmerrme 15
B DISASSEMBLY OF SHOUCK -+ smsssssssssssssnsscssscscs 6 B INSTALLATION OF TIRE serereeeressrsrsssssrararesasses ‘16
B ASEEMBLY OF SQHOCK sooeeerrrrmmrrmemmemrransnnana 6 -]NST&LLAT]DN o8 RADIO
B FILLING THE OIL SHOCK rsesssssssssssssenssss g UNIT + LINKAGE __—
B SCREW IN TEH BALL END--tesssnscsinns 7 [ HOW TO CHECK RADIO UNIT:seiessisicssn 16
B INSTALLATION OF COUNTER GEAR- 7 BINSTALLATION OF STEERING SERVO---- 16
@ INSTALLATION FINAL PINION GEAR-— 7 [ INSTALLATION OF AMP - ssasssssssisserseessnses |7
E ASSEMBLY OF GEARBOX -sssssssresssssssnsisssaens B B INSTALLATION OF RECEIVER:--ssssseececsn 1§
B INSTALLATION OF REAR SHOCK STAY-+ &8 B INSTALLATION OF BATTERY -reresssessseses 18
B INSTALLATION OF GEARBOX--srrres g
@ INSTALLATION OF REAR HUB-w-s g @ CUTTING & MOUNTING OF BODY @~
0l INSTALLATION OF REAR SUSPENAION ARM 9 B CUTTING OF BODY AND WING -roerrerescsscsss 19
IEE{%TEJ%E%EIUN OF REAR SHOCK AND...... 1g B P AT TG oo e s oo 19
[ INSTALLATION OF KNUCKLE ARM:eee 10 B AEPLY OF DECAL -ibiam s 19
WINSTSALLATION OF FRONT SHOCK STAY 10  E ASSEMBLY OF WING AND MOUNTING -~ 20
@ INSTALLATION OF FRONT SUSPENSION.... y, OF BODY
@ INSTALLATION OF FRONT STABILIZER 11 20
[l INSTALLATION OF FRONT BULK HEAD-.... 11 SETTING GUIDE (]) wweersomsesmssimmsassasssssassssens 21
[ INSTSALLATION OF FRONT SHOCK:---rv-nn- 12 SETTING GUIDE (2) /PARTS LIST-rmwm 22
[ ASSEMBLY OF SERVO SAVER:sscscssein. 12 PURCHASABLE PARTS FOR YOUR KIT - 23
INSTALLATION OF SERVO SAVER:---rseer 12 EXPLODED VIEW cccmmsmmismmmrsirmssmsessssssasessss 94
H INSTALLATION OF TIE ROD -essemsssrmmes 13 * -
I INSTALLATION OF RADIO PLATE -soeeeeeees 13

b DL R L L e L L I M mm M
NO 3117 s



R RARN R R RAA AR RN R AN AR RN RN R AR AR AR AR R R R RN R RN RN R R R AR R RN AR RSN E R AR

BEFORE ASSEMBLY

{2 Read the instruction carefully.

You can assemble the kit more easily

if you have grasped the general idea of
steps and structure beforchand by reading
it through to the end,

) Check the parts in the kits,

Check to see i all the parts are
correctry bagged ss they are listed

in the "List of Bagged Parts”™ (page 4,5).
Your through understanding of the
assembly will enable you to build
the kit without any difficulty.

Check the components
in the kit priar to
vour startings of the
nssembly,

Any claims for
replacements or refunds

for the modal in the ' List of bagged parts

process of assembily
will not be accepled,

) Learn the marks described in the instruction,

—{LI - Place to put some locktite,

It will prevent the screws and nuts
get loosen by vibration while running,

_m ** Point where grease should

apptied,

It will reduce friction are assure
enissmooth movem

THINGS NEED
BESIDES THE KIT

<2 Channel Radio System>

Two types of radio control set are on the
marketl, the stick and the steering wheel Lype,
Choose which ever you like,

e e e e

Transmitter i

Speed Control Amp,

Receiver

Steps where
your paticular
attention is
required,

O Be well aware of the different lypes of screws
I The difference betweon the TP screw
(short form of sell = tapping screw) and the ordinaly screw is .

TP Screw Cm Ordinary Screw (m
i *-Some of them = !

Coarser Thread pointed tips, Floer Throad

2 The kinds of screws which will be used in this instruction,

Round Head Bind Screw Sel Scrow
oo (" T (e i

ere are beo Kinds of thread,
linor and coarser ones,

Flat Head Dm Truss (;m
Scrow Serew

) Pick up the correct parts and screw,
Copare the shape and size of small parts,
such as screws, nuis. and washers,

O Be sure about the locatlon and
direction of parts to install,

Dauble—check the location and orientation
of parts with the illustration before
installation, When necessary, astemble

the parts themselves lentatively before
procéeding to the next step,

() Do not tighten the self —tapping screw
too tight,

Do not use excessive force when tightening the soll —tapping
scrows, or you may frip the thread in the plastic,

[t & recommended to stop tightening it when the thread part on
the screw goes inte the plastic part and you feel some resistunce
from the tightening.

[_Lh'u' tighten muy strip the thread in the plut]r.]

et O (o] e X

<NIiCd Battery >

“Ullima Pro~ Is designed
o ust a rechargeable
7.2V NiCd Battery pack,

7.2V Sprint Battery and
7.2V Saddle Pack are idenl

for the purpose,

< Motar >

No.2310 7.2v-1200
Sprint Battery

No2331 T7.2V-—1200 SCR Hattery
(Saddle Pack)

The Ultima Pro not come with a motor,

A Le Mans series tyvpe motor s recommended
for top performoance,

No. 1986 Le Mans Speed 240T No 1925 Le Mans 380Gold
No. 1926. Le Mans H-=2408 NoWI01l SPA 240WS

<Charger for NiCd Battery >

The Kyosha's NiCd battery is of high performance,
it it is charged correctly, it will operate for a considerable period of time,

Use one of the Chargers listed below which suits vour need,

AA Size Battery
For Transmitter

il PCE, '

Model Name Timo Rate % Features
Na, 2326 7.2¥ Power Charger 15 (mind | 70 For bigginer Buili=in timer
No 1848 | Mult] Charger 1l 200 Cmin) | 100 Timer. Ammeter buflt in
No, 1845 Lambda Quick Charger | 20 (min) | 100 IrIl.'_]-;In:' Eharglruﬁ Automatic
cut—olf at It at pea of charge

-----------------------------
.................................
b e T L L T T o e e e e T T Ty S Ty T e o e ot e BT | Y R0 B 324422 e Ty arreerverprs e

< Tools Hﬁqmrnd} A Hex Key, Gredase and SW-—cement are in the kit

Fhillips Screw Driver

il iv Aol . : ;
o 3 ey ‘*«-ﬂi f Polica Paint
1—-1:_—:)

Box Driver (for M3, M4 Nut)

O— )

Round Cutter

aharp Hobby Knife Sander

Micro Line Tape

Wire Culier

Instani Grue Brush

Lo m— (S—

b L L L T L MMM T I I I I I T T
-3 NO. 3117



LIST OF BAGGED PARTS (1) P

Taw HE

Ilk.er numbers with Jindicated plastic parts on a runner, See page 6 for

the layout

[Do not throw away a bag header]

® The symbol in the brackets after a name of
parts in this instruction is the header number
in which the part is contained.

® The header is the only thing to rely upon
when looking for a part. Do not discard it
until you finish the assembly.

L &£-«lll

TR TR L]
—y -

-

N FE Wl LENsA Y

il o W b o i ]
Fa L LR

Keep it in the bag. Or affix it on the

big with tape,
Bag Key # Parts Name 'ty | Step Bag Key #| Parts Name 'y |Step
1 |Front Shock Stay 1 82 |Shock Ol {Green) 1 |8
2 |Rear Shock Stay 1 UTP-2 33 |Screw Locking Compoun 1
BLISTER 3 |4¢ xB Bearing & | BB 54 |Silicon Grease 1
(A) 4 |5¢ x10 Bearing 8 EHHN 55 |Condensor 1 |
S |Center Gear Collar 1 75 UTP-3 56 |Rear Wheel 2 | B
6 |Motor Guard 1 | @ 57 |Front Wheel 2 | B
7 [Motor Plate 1 5] B8 |Pinion Gear (207T) 1 |0
@8 |8¢ x14 Bearing 2 59 |Center Gear Shalt | 75
@9 [Body of differential 1 60 |Counter Gear Shaft 1 | &
@10 |Differential Shaft (A) 1 Q 61 |2 ¢ x11 Pin 2 | @
_ﬂ'” Differential Shaft (B) 1 62 |Front Wheel Shaft 2 |6
@12 |Pressure Plate 2 B3 [Servo Saver Shait 2 |@
©13 |8 ¢ x10 Collar 1 |im B4 |Wing Stopper 2 |l
@14 |Torque Keeper 1 65 |Radio Plate Post 2 | @
@15 |Tapered Washer 4 B |3 ¢ x32 Adjust Rod 4 4]
@16 |[Differential Ball 10 UTP-4 B7 |3 ¢ x50 Adjsi Rod 2 | #
@17 |Thrust Ball 8 B8 |68 ¢ Ball (Black) & | &
@18 |Thrust Washer 2 69 |0 Ring (13« Black) 1 | @
®18 |Front Shock Shaft 2 10 |Motor Guard Collar 2 |
#2 |Rear Shock Shaft 2 . * M |Shock Piston 4 | H
BLISTER 8 |Fronl Shock Cauze 2 72 |Shock Collar (White) 4 | H
(B) #22 |Rear Shock Case 2 13 |Shock Collar (Black) 4 | B
#3231 |Front Shock Spring 2 7 |Pressure Top 4 | H
824 |Rear Shock Spring 2 1] 75 |0 Ring (P3 -+ Red) B | H
@25 |Spring Holder 4 78 |C Ring B | B
®26 |Shock Cap 4 28 |E Ring (E2.5) 8 | B
®27 |Spring Stopper 4 M3xi8 Cap Screw 2 4]
@28 |[Shock End 4 77 |Front Stabilizer 1 | M
829 |E Ring (E2.5) 4 78 |Rear Stahilizer | [H]
30 |Final Pinion 1 1@ 79 |Rear Suspension Shaft (B) | 2 | @
31 [Center Gear 1 | B B0 |Stabilizer Ball 2 | M
32 |Counter Gear 1| @3 iR 81 |Adjust Ball 4 |BMm
33 |Swing Shafi 2 | M BZ |Sponge Cap !
3 |Wing Post 2 | @ 83 |Motor Guard Plate 1 78]
35 |Drive Washer 2 | B B4 |Serve Saver Spring 1 | B
36 |Hear Wheel Shaft 2 | m 85 |Front Bulk Head 1 | @
37 |Front Suspension Arm 2 | B B6 |Rear Axie Stopper 1 |l
38 |Rear Suspension Arm 2 | M g7 |Rear Bulk Head 1 | @
38 |Radio Plate IR B8 |Gear Cover 1 | H
40 [Gearbox (L) 1 | H 89 |Bumper 1 |
4] |[Gearbox (R) i B % 80 |Front Hub 2 |1
w2 |Stabilizer Link (1.} 2 | B UTP-B # 91 [Rear Hub 2 1m
%43 |Stabilicer Link (5) 2 | m w 52 [Knuckle Arm (L) 1 |
%44 |Siabilizer Stopper 2 |@ % 93 |Knuckle (R) 1 | [B
uTP-2 45 |[Motor Cord 1 (23] * B4 Servo Saver (A) 1 [ 4]
46 [Wing Stay 1 'l * 95 |Servo Saver (B) 1 | @
47 |Gear Cover Seal 1 | H ® 96 |Servo Saver (C) 1 | B
48 |[Double Sided Tape 1  EBEMm & 97 |Serve Saver (D) 1 | m
43 |Strap (S5) 2 B\ * 98 |[Servo Saver Collar 2 | @
50 |Ni—Cd Strap 2 | @ * 99 |CGearbox Hatch 1 | B
51 |Antenna Pipe 1 | E w100 | M3 Plastic Nul & |EBM
MO, X11T




LIST OF BAGGED PARTS (2)

Bag

Key #

Parts Name

Q'ty

uTP-8
PLASTIC
PAR

*101

Servo Stay

w102

Shock Caollar

*103

Antenna Post

* 104

Battery Stopper

*105

Stopper Post

* 106

Stopper Washer (Thiner one)

* 107

Stopper Washaer (Thicher one)

133

HBody Hook

uTP-7

108

Ball End (L}

109

Ball End (5)

10

Front Sus, Shaft (A){Silver)

m

Rear Sus, Shaft (A} (iack)

12

Ball Nut

13

5.8 ¢ Ball (Silver)

114

48 ¢ Ball

115

Front Suspension Shaft (B)

116

King Pin

17

Steering Rod

118

Center Rod

Motor Guard Joint

120

Body

121

Wing

122

Front Tire

123

Rear Tire

124

Main Frame

125

[Decal

Instruction

uTP-1

SCREW,
NUT,
WASHER,
OTHERS

E Ring (EZ5)

E Ring (E3) (Black)

127

E Ring (E4)

Hook Pin

129

Body Pin

130

Hex Key [1.5mm)

13

Hex Key [(Emm)

Hex Key (2.8mm)

m_,._._-qmmwa.———Mmd—-d—-mmma—mm—ﬁﬂmmhl’l}-"'h"h

Bind Screw M2.6x6
= M3xh

e
—

i

M3x18

Mdx3o

L

M3x45

Eound Head Screw MZx1D

e Mix33

Flat Head Screw M2 E6x12

i M3xE

o O | = RIS = NS

M3x15

p—
2

-

M4x8

Maxl2

B

Truss Scrow  M4xS

TP Hind Screw M3x8

TP Round Head Screw MAxid

Nut M26 (3 Kinds})

Nut M3

Mylon Nuil M4

Washer M3

Washer M4

Washer ¢ 8x12

Set Scrow M3x3

Set Secrew Mdxd

LAYOUT DRAWING OF PLASTIC PARTS ON
RUNNERS

{When cutting off parts from a runner..) %Pay particular atten—
tion when detaching
the position,

Cat ol Remove ik siuddie The parl & marced by cutling
3 with B hobby cutier, EXceRsEyoly,
with » dike. {He :-mﬂu}nm o cut
. ;['Eul rroals
i
= X@ﬁ“‘lnm
[ This B hew il
| aiciild e dono
Cull bally sided, Go00
0O~ 8
- --""‘-.L:IH

T T TR PT TR DU LR T TR TR T ER LR LR bR LER LR RN AL R LE L

Stabilizer Parts

Shock Fistan
| sel

i set

o

© |
@*@ IS

Upright Parts
1 set

10

L

These parts are
nol used,

Serve Saver Parts and Others

| set

NO. 11T



® ASSEMBLY OF CHASSIS PORTION

i~

DIEHSEEMBL? OF SHOCK

shocks are assembled temporarily, and must be

disassembled to add paris and oil,

Stage 1

i Spring Holder

Stage 2

# Front Shock Spring
® Rear Shock Spring

Pressure Shock (L)

Preasure Shock (5)

M Shock Cap

i Front Shock Shalt -‘%

Stage 3
® Rear Shock Shaft

# Front Shock Case
@ Rear Shock Case

7

®E Ring (E25)

® Shock End (Do not remove the

AL E ring.)
5 Compress the ﬁ'
iﬁ;ing and remove
the spring holder, @Sprlng stopper
ASEEN[ELY OF SHOCK Shock parts included in (UTP—4)
E?.SE;& F.’;ull
At pach assembly slage, ilver
a drawing Ehuwa.r n:ngu and Fit into the (UTP=T7)
other fasteners used in the groove, Stage 2
actual size, Identify those Stage 3

reguired in each stage.

0
@58 ¢ Balls (Silver)4

©

Stage 1

e Bshock Piston $

Away the shaded
area, they will not
wsed,

® Shock End

—— Wrap paper or
tape around shaflt
to prevent pliers
GO ks rom marking il
ng .
Red)

PE Ring (E2.85)

Be sure to
install a rod
of correct
lengh In the
framt and rear
shocks.

BWC Ring

P Shock Collar
{Hlack)

@ Shock Collar
{White)

M Front Shock Shaft
®iRear Shock Shaft

FILLIHG OF SHOCK

Pull down the piston to the
bottom and pour oil slowly,
Then move the piston up and
down gently to get rid of air
bubbles.

2 Shock Ol (Green)
(UTP-=2)

Full the

cylinder 1o

slightly above

brim,

Stage 1

>

Confirm that it will
work smoathly by
moving the plston up
and daown,

Reep the piston in the lowest
position and tight 26 gradualy.
then excessive oil will run over,

Stage 2 Stage 3

r"‘.r"'-_-_"‘-.\“

[Fitling of Pressure
Fop)

In the end, tighten
it firmly so that
the oll will not

M Pressure Top leak out

(UTP—4)

® Shock Cap

Fit It ‘into the
groove Tirmly.

[

It should move
without any binding,

NO. 1T



SCREW IN BALL END Screw in each ball ends matching to the actual size drawings,

Assemble with caution
mnlting sure that the
there is not mistake in

the calor of the 5.8 ¢ ® Front Upper Rod  Used in 14,
ball and the direction

the rods should be 58 ¢ Ball 3 “ =
facing. @ (Silver) - e
ﬁ - B e, %

58 ¢ Ball Actual 5i Drawi
tsiiver) [Actual Size wing)

-

—

}
Side with the collar is
a reverse thread,
Screw in the ball end
anti—clolckwlse,

5.8 ¢ Ball

i (Silver) ® Rear Upper rod Use in 8,
#58¢ Ball -

(Balck) ) [Righ @ @

' @ About
FEEEEREEEEE i Emm p—
[Left] @ ' @

5.8 ¢ Ball {Black)

Included in [UTP-7

- Ball eolor is reversed
@ Hall Ends (L).....q3 for left and right,

|B58 ¢ Ball

| 5.8 ¢ BallsiSiver),... g '

lnct@ in ;L‘TF—J'I]

3 ¢ x50 Adjust
# Rods, “2

L i 1

3¢ x32 Adjust —
ﬂ' H{H.‘IE i

* Tie Rod Used in 21.

DEX —G— 30

l—About 22mm—

& Counter Geaer
Blister B)

Wb, i counter Gear
Shaft (UTP—-4)

o ¢ x10 Bearing ....q

O

M2 211 Pifeeeoimas
24 xl1 Pin
Counter Gear (UTP=4)
W Shaft a
o o) @ 5¢ x10 Boaring

{Dlister A)

INSTALLATION OF
FINAL PINION GEAR

W Hex Key (2mm)
LUTP=1)

i

Set the screw to the
Midxd Mat on the shall

st Scrow

Mixd Sal Serow ... 1

O

—7— NO.3117



ASSEMBLY OF GEARBOX

Ball differential is already assembled and is included in
[Blister B I:lu't belore assembling it into the gear box,

check @) and

E DIFFERENTIAL ITSELF SHOULD NOT TURN FEEELﬂ

Stage 1

Just
K.

When the differential itself is
our hand with both
end of the shaft is stabilized
with a minus screw driver, does

furned  with

it turn freely 7

M3x1B TP Screw-.)
(s

M3x33 SCrew ..ol

@5 ¢ x10 Bearing-1

U

BE Ring (Edjeen

(T

?E___J

{
=1

e

Tighten the M3x33 screws

Il it is wrning [resly,
make adjusiment as
shown in the right
diagrams,

Keap dill assembly free,

plates;

effective..

O\4

Fit an E-ring
pair. of pliers.

==

till the tips with the motor
plate, Do not tighten them

further.

(1) and (2}

The point of adjustment is
how tight the cop screw is
lighlerle:d. Adjust and re—
a
o

are

Hex Key

(UTP-1]

screw  driver,

#Il the screwl is over tightened
or use wilth the differential
turning freely, it will result
o damaging the ball and

After the adjustment has been

8¢ Sponge Cap
[UTP-5]

Screw Side

Push in,

Stabilize with
hex key or &3

® DIFFERENTIAL MUST
BE EFFECTIVE

Bl)' holding the The more you
differentinl itsell tighten the cap
and by turning screw, the
the differential differential

shaft, does the effect is lost,

opposite side
sl?nl‘t lightly turn
in the opposite
direction T (This

differential
effectiveness)

is called the J

Stage 2

@5 ¢ x10 Bearing
{Blister A)

a E Ring (E4)
@UTP=1)
(UTP.1]

M3x33 Screw

Apply grease all around

the gear teeth,

BGearbox (L) (UTP=-2)
[UTP.2]

When having assembled it as
shown in the drawing at right,
and it you find too much end
play...

See page 24, (When inserting
ghim for ball differential
adjustment..)

E] INSTALLATION OF REAR SHOCK STAY

M2 6x6BinD Screws:-2

M3x18Cap Screws,,, 2

M26x12 Flat Head

Screws 2
M3xBTP Bind saill
E:rtwsﬁm

8 U ST C— 2
M26 Nuts=roron &

M2.6x6
Bind Screw

% Rear Shock
Stay {Blister (A)

Stage 1

The lower hole

_ Stabilizer
M Stopper uTP-2] |

™ Rear Stabilizer (UTP.3)

Stage 2

M3xB TP Bind Screw

Mz6 Nut

This is the
redar uppers

WHex Key (25m) rod which

[UTP.1]

laz been

pssembled in

slep 4.

S

¥ Rear Bulk Head
= M.’-_‘ﬁ:-rJE UTP-&
Flat Head 0 )
Serew

NO. 3117

—8 —




Stage 2

M3x35
Bind Screw

IMix8 Flat Head

Serews :

M3x12 Flat Head .., .
Screws g‘ldﬂE Flat lHead SErow s =1 i . =
pes,  Llor lixing the = B .
m bulk head) = . Fit six fat headed g ,E:“[F_.?.‘;EHLI_E%;
B screws lemporarily, amm  here,
AR DI Sbikume Mix8 Flat Head Screw J. ;‘Ft:rrnaphe&nlgnltigh;rzun d
s L = ] o ar
‘Gml ‘;cp:?l:mi[}m fixing the ,:;, h:: = in 24 is instalied,
INST&LLATIGN OF REAR HUB
Stage 1 S @
@5 ¢ x10 Bearings% o & Rear Wheel Shaft
R’ Huly
— f:;i;' (Blister 13) v @ Rear Shaft (1)
Fush in to -
the end,
o ﬁ
Rear SusShaft (A)
O:ﬂm = @1 Black)
Rear Sus, Shalts - 2
& (A) b
B 1 ﬂ}:enr Sus,
2 ATrm
Rear Sus. Shalt @ Efﬁi::t}':g Eﬁarmg {Blistér B)
¥ (B e @ '
[ ) #Stabilizer Ball
B E Ring (E2.5)-2 e
mINSTELLHTIDN OF REAR SUSPENSION ARM
Maxin
Flol Head Scrows:--«2
[ MAx1G
AXB Flat Hend .o ol ki
Screws )
‘ Img =1
[Lelt] e

Have these 2 flat
SCrews lemporariiy
tightened in the same
way as o,
Fermanently tighten
after the motor rd
in 24 is installed,

—g— NO.3117



INSTALLATION OF REAR SHOCK -

[P SN0 REAR STABILIZER R =—"0%0 B P T

® Shock {uTe.8)

Collar

Rear Shock Shock
(Longer one)

M3x3d Set Sorewsoee 2

@
M3x15 Flat Head

M3x15
Flat Heod Screw

@Shock Collareeesg

—— @2 Siabilizer
Link (L)
(UTP=2)

¥ Adjust Ball [UTP:B]

fuTP.2]

Molded marking
of "L,

M| Front Wheel Shaft

Molded marking
%;' -

I] 1 [UTR-4)
b wmee2| [Right
@ [Right] T 8 Knuckle (L) [UTP.8)
1' Arm
ﬁﬁ'flll"'#"
®'Knuckle (R)UTP-8)
Arm
T'Frant Wheel Shaft ®E Ring [WTR-1]

(UTE—4) LES;

m INSTALLATION OF FRONT SHOCK STAY
M3xI8 Cap Screw (Small bag of UM-—4)
Stage 1
M Mut Be ecareful al the direction In
Insert through the A A which the uppér rod should be
lower haole, ] installed,
atage 2

7

M3Ix15 Flat Head Screw

Insert Inlo the o
This s the front upper hole, @ Side ‘with
uppet rod which 07/ the collir M3x8

!‘mti been pssembled_ “__
in step 4 m“,,ﬂ_i o
r Side with
(he collar

M Front Shock Stay
(Blister "A)

ME Nl

M3x(8 Cap Screws-2 M3xB TP Bind Screws2

(Jrmo

M3x158 Flat Hc'_ilxg__m

Cerews a M3 Nuts

A

TP Bind Screw

¥ Front Hulk HeadUTP-8]

NO.31T =]



INETALLATIDN OF FRONT SUSPENSION ARM

HE Ring [UTP. 1] —{%
(EZ.5)

.

SFront Sus, Shaft m

[UTP.7) ™
—) Knuckle Arm
@ Front Sus, @‘ (L)
Shanﬁ f'hj, ...... z
LSilver)
[ if] #E Ring (E25) [Right]
(UTP.1 =28
& Front Sus,
Shafts (B) z) =
(ko
i R (=
#E Ring (E2.5)--8 mw-'-ll"'i;* . M Front Sus, Arm (Blisier B)
. o
@ ®BFront Shaft (A)  [UTP-7]
Knuckle arm (R} which was \ ;
* assembled In diagram 13, o (Sliver)
HﬂINSThLLﬂTIDH OF FRONT STABILIZER Stage 2 i G Saw

Stage 1

Azsemible two of theso

: a abilizer  (UTP-
for right and left, M3x3 Sel E:rcw_.________‘_‘_‘ Front Stakbi :;:EfMEE A
w4
Bind Screw
QrEstn hound Heavad o A Qrern :'aﬁuzxf.}g Head Screw
5 - 4.8 & -
CEWS (e Hall
M2.6x6 Hind
SCrews =2
gpAdjust Ball : i\ _‘ ,EE:'-- o
M3x3 Set Screws..-2 (UTP-8) } t NS
:: = e
B Adjust Ball  wee @ Stabilizer wre.z) |
.ﬂ'f‘tdjuatall 2 LI () |
i ¥ Fix the binding =
W48 ¢ Balls = screw in the end,

MZx10 Round Head Sore

INETALL&TIDN OF FRONT BULK HEAD

Max15
Flat Head Screw

Mix15 Flat Head
SOrEwWs

@

[ oo

Mdx8 Flat Head.....p
Screws

Mdx12 Flat Head....» Ak ineoad Screm

Serews I:

M3x15 Flat Head Sorew

M Bumper
(uTP-8)

M4x12 Flat Head Scrow

MO 31T



INETELLAT]{}N OF FRONT SHOCK

M3Ix1l8 Bind Screws-2

® Shock (UTR.6)
(o Collar

Fronmt Pressure shock (Shorter nn:l..

@ M3 Plastic Nuts-2

RPD—M3x18 Bind Screw

®BRall Nut [uw-ﬂ_é

BServo Saver (A)
[uTP.8)

B Servo Saver Spring
uTP.8]

Widen the slit
with a screw—
driver to 0t

M2.6x6 Bind Screw

B Servo Saver [UTP-6)

&Center Rod (UTP-7)
(B)

MEE-J:B Bind Screw-1

=

@Bﬂ." Nut ey awier 'I

© J

[UTP.5)
®Servo Saver [UTP-8)
1NETﬂLLAT[DH OF SERVO SAVER
b O
E) B Servo Saver Collar
(uTP.8)

S-S

Servo Saver

i} Servo Saver Shaft

M3xE Flat @ reseee o [UTP-4]

Head Serews @Servo Stay

@, (uTP.8)

M3x8 TP Hind D

Scrows n::m”
“"1. ill
i
i
h"‘x
-.'. L]
-.'* L]
M3xhb —_ W
Flat Head Screw L1 X
- Mix§ é
TP Bind Scrow
Temporarily tighten and permanently tighten i 3L
NO. 31T

=i



IHSTALLH.TIDH OF TIE ROD

M2.6x12 Flat Head -4

R CTEWE [

ME2B Nuts ceeeovenead

#® Ball End (8) =1

M2.6x12 Flat Head Screw

@ Steering Rod
[UTE.?)

i@ Ball End (3)
[UTR.-7] has been assembled in

step 4,

The more you screw in, the length
of the rod becomes shorter.

This |s the tie rod which,

Be careful in the
installing direction,

Stage 2

Side with
he collar,

M26 Nut

e
Side with
the collar

ImsmLLATmN OF RADIO PLATE

BAnienna Post

(uUTP.8)

M2.6x6 Bind Screw ! Stsage 1

Iﬂm install In a2 Eﬂiﬂu* [uTe-2)
M3x6 Bind Scrows-6 N\ parallel,

(h @ Body Hmk—%‘

; [UTP.8}
M3x8 TP Bind ol
ST ]
[
M3x6 Flat Head "o
Screws
Dﬂ M26x6 Bind Screw

MdxB Truss == 4 {Temporarily tighten and

Serews M3xB TP Hind Screw permancntly tighten
after the antenna has
been passed through In
33.)

oWhen using separate

type battery. Stsage 2
M3x15 Flat Head....4 dx6 Bind Scrow =t e
Serew " -'
[ e - =
= S

- g =

= ——7" \ S
4xB Truss Screw = : ﬁ - N—— B .____,..--"'

' =2 Install in %

] o

.a

paraliel,

lbi\

——

Post
Max6

% Radic Plate

Flat Head Screw

Instail only when using
separate Lype battery,

{In case of stick type

it I not installed)

K
NN

V T
[UTF--I]} é @ Stop

Wing Post
(Blister H)

M3xE Bind Screw

MdxH )
Truss Screw

vilgr
@Stopper Wiasher (Thicke:
ane) [UTP.8]

MAx15 Flal Head Screw

NO.ONT



mmsml.mﬂcm OF MOTOR CORD [ 1.e Mans 210815 ]

Motor i8 not included, Reécommended molors are : Repare the motor leads as shown below,
- SPA 240WS - L& Manz B"-E'D(‘EDLD
=Le Manz H2405 -Le¢ Mans 24058 4 Motor Cord
- Le Mans Speed 2407 (UTP-2]

L
SPAZA0WS, 7L 2405,/ 1lo Mans Sp - « Mans 360 GOLLD T3 t uhﬁ

4 Motor Cord @ Ses (ut the insulation
(UTP-2] Brush Holder Terminal :]IEIE :EI_:I back 5mm {(1.747)

@ Brush Holder Terminal

Red

through this hole.
Motor f.:ﬂl'l.di:l‘l'E.l]J’-"'r
[LITF"-?_I

Whit

* Solder the red lead to the (+)
terminal, the white o (=),

E]INSTALLATIGN OF MOTOR GUARD

M2Z.6x6 Bind Screws 2

3 Motor Guard Collar
(UTP-4]

M3x6 Bind Screws _ #¥Motor Guard Plate

(UTP-8] %E

M3x456 Bind Screwss

BMotor Guard Joint
(UTP.7)

_— = B
: After the motor guard has been ‘ﬂ-"';::-,h,..
installed, permanently tighten the "R

8 flat screws which were tempo— &
Screw  rarily tightend in 9 and 11

EE INSTALLATION OF CENTER GEAR

F
[

M3x6 Bind Screwsee

(oo

rl,‘.1,'1 H‘&s_‘hnrs drrrreaner 2‘ J"dﬂ!ﬁ
Bind Screw - To avoid dust from
Extra portion aniering through this
of decal, hale, stick left over
piece of & decal scrap,

‘U4 b xB Bearings---2

2 Center Gear 1

Collar @ ]

A Center Gear Shaft)
'JE_Z!__]

W Ring T | M4 Washer
a Center Gear Shafi

(P3 = Black) 3 :
@ (uTP-4) 5 Collar

NO 3117

at Centor Gear
{Blisicr BH)

@4 ¢ xB Bearing
{Blister A)

0 Ring
® (pa+ Black)

(UTP-4)

M4 Washer

=l



{Adjustment of Bucklazh)

Logsen thess two secrews and move Lhe

upper screw in the way of the arrow to
adjust backlash (meshing degree of the

gear teeth.)

Attach sel scrow
to the fiat area,

M3x3 Set Screws-1
m

M3x8 Bind Screws-2 % ? |
ﬂ M3xd Set Scrow

®WHex key (1.5mm) o '
; BPinion Gear (207T)
[UTP-1) (UTP.4)

]NSTﬂLLﬁTIDN OF GEAR COVER
Stage 1

# Gear  [UTP-8]
Caver

ﬂ I Iwh Pin rrrrrrrrrrrrr "

=%

Cut the gear cover
scal 1o the length,

@ Gear Cover [UTP2) Foam Rubber

Seal

{(Remove the backing paper and pul

the seal along the area indicated with ﬂgﬁ;ﬁi

diagonal lines.) )

.ﬂ.SSEMELY OF WHEEL AND TIRE Stage 2
inner whesl

[Front] Stage 1

h Cut away [ive
W conneétions carefully,

"1 The side with the @ Rear Tire

Be careful not 1o ; letter descriptions, After Titting the tire and wheel, apply
Ieavie any huall, cyanoacrylate glue along the scam.

i NO. 31T



[Rear]
Maich the & corners,

@]INS’I‘HLLHT[E}N OF TIRE

[Front]

~(~

4 ¢ xB Bearing

M4 Nylon Nuts=—4
M4 Fylon Nty (Blister A)

K4 ¢ xB Bearings. 4

O |:|

¥ Drive Washer
(Blister B)

g Sy vl
’ -'l"-.| .

INSTALLATION OF RADIO UNIT - LINKAGE 0P34

HDW TO CHECK RADIO SYSTEM *Operate the radio control units in order of the
neumerical [igures,
r A two channel radio is composed of things like

@Extend Neutral a transmitter, receiver, sorvos, and baltery,

the <

anienna Extend the ® Transmider--——<= | & &y effect n conired box, Signal  waves &re

antenna, transmitied through an anlenne sccording (o the

siick movemenis.

wHecelver === RBeoslyes the signals froen (he transmbter amd send
thiem o the servos

mSpryn Sttt %mlh move e corilrel  mechanizm of &

Heceiver

car in accordance with the signals nom
ihe rece|ver,
& ApReEE e e v s An antonna on ihe transmitier sends signsls, and
®Trim Lever ==+ They will adjusi the moutral posiiien ol servod,
'q:m- regulate (he sdepring and sdvencing controbl
iy,

®OALOrY oiicesvass Yina emn bell (ke amount of akeciriedy B &

Sot r!m Weter baiiery amd how the signald ame emitbed,

L i Oy
iy il EROIYD are-vesses They are intermediate devices on the servos 1o
neutral, the Ni— Herrmm activale the conicols, There are several Lypes in
Turn on shape. Thoy should bo soleciod depending wpon
the switch, e Usgs,
Wi ek kb radio._
o r;.".;;lrliq ::.’m.e- mmntdu from transmiiler in reoelr

When switch off ihe radia..,
E}%TE?E}:D:‘EE "mlrm Trom recetver o fransmitier,

Charged

Ni— Motor
Batiery
31 INSTALLATION OF STEERING CHECK E{“ ;"'ndc{“?;rfﬁ”" by moving back

Stage 1 Cut off shaded part,

M3xB TP Bind .2 £
CETOWS Enlarge the hole with an
[.’tmm awl s0 that the control 3 :
| T

rod can fit easily.

M3 Washers e 2 @% © 49 |

13mm . —
i
L R T LR et FrosTmdairrerERmTy kb g - ___,_--____..-"'-
H
H : .

(2) Adjust by screwing

WL or eut. the: red, Use the screw provided
with your radio units,

When the serve horn is in the neutral position,
adjust with (1) or (2) so it will become A=
A [T ok permanently

__..-‘;7 tighten,

bkl

Neutral

. @......._,ﬂ‘wf[

Keep the sievring
rod cutside,

M3 Washer

rellst

M3xB TP Bind Screw

NO.3117 16—



SMALL TYPE, SERVD TYPE AND OBLONG TYPE,

(SMALL SEZE « SERVO TYPE « OBLONG TYPE COMMON)

Have [inger prinis and oils removed and cleansd from
the surface of the amp and mechanism plate where the
both surface double sided tape 5 (o be attached.

INSTALLATION OF AMP IN GENERAL, THERE ARE 3 TYPES OF SPEED CONTROL AMP,

{In case of Amp with Switch)

Screws
Iim:tuded_ in

af the cord
outlei 11 the
side where the
koth surface
deuble sided
fape is alfached,

----- LCLEREE R P R R W ) B S R AN AR A A LR R R MR R R AR R g

® Install so that the cords exit will come to the left side, ® Cut thﬂ@ double sided tape (UTP-2) to match the amp and switch,
(SMALL TYPE} (SERVO TYPE) (OBLONG TYPE)

® When using stick type battery.,

As the © square hole is a hole to put through
the NiCd strup as shown in 34, be careful not o
plug is up with the amp,

bbb b e E e e R 0 0 D P R 0 S A D8 R

Stage 2 In caze the cord is too long,

Stage 1 Joint the comnector being bundle it neatly with the strap,

carcful of the motor cord

color,
Tighten the strap and
cut off here,
Red
id)
e T

loin red 1o red apStrap (5]
: The motor cord is passed behind the UTP.21
Yt
Wit Fe hileck o, wing post from underneath the stabilizer,

—-17— NO, 3117



mINSTﬁLLﬁTIDH OF RECEIVER
Stage 3

Bundie the cord and strap
it ontt the mechanism plate,

Have finger prints and e Bl
oll removed and cleaned, srAntenna Fipe
[UTP.2]

Recoiver iy
£
{Direction m’h?\tt akStrap (8) [utP.2)
Stage 2 installed) s nyenna tube should .

be In the front,

M Double Sided —Xy
'?:pe = Insert antenna through !
II

(UTP.2} the hole,

Permanently tighten the
screw after the anlenni
has been passed through
the hole,

Tighten the strap and cut
off the excess length,

sErvo ard
amp connector,

i i e, '._-.... . el IHS‘.’I’{ the

So it wil noet hit
against the servo,

* Electricity flows through the chassis being used for this

INSTALLATION OF BATTERY car 5o be very careful of battery and wires shorl circulting,
Stage 1 Set the saddle pack onto the chassis in the direction & Hattery Stopper (UTP-8)

shown in the diagram,
The terminal of the battery connector black

Stage 2 cord should be bent as shown in the diagram Stage 3
and passed In between the post, :

e
¥

Stopper Post

Radis Plate

<

®

« 7.2V =17005CE Saddle Pack as

*recommended battery for
sexperignced driver, (Incl, Hard

Tbattery cose)

(AR R EREE R RN NN ERENERNSENENENREREZE]

*Kyosho offers 7.2V —12005CR and:
#

2V=120058CR Saddle Pack or @ Body Pin  (UTP.1)
7.2V —=17005CE Saddle Pack e
R BE SURE TO HAVE THE NICD BATTERY REMOVED FROM THE CAR WHEN IT IS NOT
BEING RUN OR BEING STORED

Tighten the strap and cut
off leaving 30mm,

RN E AR RN
L]
L]

oSeloet @ high performance NICH batiery pack

=
]

It will come  lobse
when pushed here,

Ao A

; i h d il
i S o Xk oo o,
: -?.E?EFrim dery SCH whieh & propared o
i?"lm sfor the bugEy car sgicinhy, "
- .‘.“-—1.: : :
= - . K 0 :
. IZVSPRNTS ER :
. SR .
L] ®
:lllliil--lliilll-liillii-il-lllllll-l-lrll:

L=}
I“-
k / saNICd Strap  (ure.2)

2Y Spring Hattery SCR or
YV Racing Battery

RO 31T B



CUTTING & MOUNTING OF BODY

35 e 361

The opening ;
is for installing The opening is for
the wing stay, ;ingtalling the body.

e
Py
e N

M

EUTTING OF BODY AND WING

Antenna Hole (66

& Body

The opening is
for installing the

body,

=

..--"'/ ?
;fff{:
. L

— Cul off the shaded G\
i portions along with '
the cul out line and
bore the holes as
designated in the

Cut Line

The opening is for
installing the wing, (5¢)

70 .
L

Round Cutter
Smooth the cuts
ith a sander,

{Rear Part of Lthe
Body)

ing -

m'-‘..--“--....‘..

+«These special Lexan Scissors

.make trimming bodies a brecze
vand the sander comes in handle
for finishing the rough edges,

Mo, 1829
Hound Cutler

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEE SRR R E R

BE e e EE AR E PR

£
LA L R R R R A L R R

Fh[NTING

First wash the body to remove any oil or dirt, Rinse throughly,
Paint the inside of body, You can obtain a color scheme by

rtion with tape then removing the tape and painting
ightest color last,

masking a
Apply the

yvour chooce,

Mask the windows with Lhe

\‘H"ﬂx Micron Line Tape and paint .
\/ the body in any color at & O

*hicron Line Tape
Ko iB41..1lmm
No. 1842 1.6omim
Mo, 1B43._2.6mm
Color

Whitte, Hed

Yellow, Green
Hlus & Hlack

R R R R R R R R e R E e

* Palicn Calar WNe 2230
« White, Red, Yellow,
:(irﬁrl,ﬁlu&.ﬁk Blue,
« Orange, lack, Violet,
F.Pink,Yellow Green
range

LA R R RN R ENENERNESEEEEENNERENERERHS]

FEAFESSAEREEREE S

RS e

AFFLY OF DECAL

ul off the deculs with o sclestr withbol leaving apy’ Blank space,
The below decals shoukl be sitached in one srea :bﬁ'::n. Dy mod
DS w0 rash U, GHich Ths, docal. whiout: pleening: Altuch a!

Y onat rush Ao atlach | n ng. A mftar
dodérmining (he tion by plocing H on e location yoa would
THee lt:- ditmth with the hack protecior sheet siill an and thon
attach,

To prevent air bubbles froem forming start by sticking the cenber

fhe. cutaide nd atiach. (Spacial care 1 necesaary When siachi
| CArE N NoccaEary w ULEE S 1]

large wise decals ) 4 .

Lﬂwﬂn Hdod Toape

W Doutde [UTP-2]

Cil el ihe ieral
1o anabch (b
IFvatung,

(D) (Opposite Side(D))

Alinch your [avorde nember

MO 3117



EEHSSEMHL‘:’ OF WING AND INSTALLATION OF BODY

Assemble it in
arder fromQg-9

M3Ix3 Set Screw

uw'Wing Stay

Side View
Fix it with screws at
a point 26mm away

fﬂrnr'll.'thf_ﬁan

About 10m

Bend It zlightly
50 that it will

(uTP-2]

not come off

H Wing Stopper
UTP.4]

L L LR TP E P R PR T e e e e e T PR R S PP A T PR R R T PER SR Y PRI PR

WMa3z3d Set Screwse-=2
e}

® Body Pins w2

QW

[Adjustment of Ball Differential after Assembly] :
The ball differential gear has been adjusted as shown at the
left column, But after the assembily, take a look in the
following ways if the cap screw is tightened properly,

Remove the gearbox cowver firsl, then put a piece aof
ofnnm rubber of thick paper between the center gear and
the pinion gear to lock them,

reiSds R

ER

i,
Foam Rubber ™ ﬂ
or Thick Je
Paper

Cover

Hold the rear wheels i
with your both S
hands and raise the s
model vertically, i

e kS

akE

SreeiedanaeE

aswing the model car

upward by holding the
rear wheels, The best
adjusted model will be
ratsed to bocome
horizontal and not farther,

I the model goes up beyond the horizontal position, it indicates
that the cap screw ﬁas been tightened excessively, Conversely [f
does not reach to the horizontal linetightening of the cap scrow
inadeguate, In suéh a case remove the [lal headed screw which
fastening the rear hub and
readjust the cap screw as
shown, {During this procedures,
hold the right side wheel to
lock the shaft.)

Mix12
Flat Head Screw

only the |
gide rera

NO. 31T



SETTING GUIDE (1)

[Basic Setting 1]

Place the model car on a flat surface, and keep the car with the
maximum body clearance, and adjust length of the front and rear
upper rods so thal the wheels stand at a right angle to

the ground,

1
e
' O

" 4

*The way of adjustment of uppeer rod,

As same as tie rod, it can be
adjusted in the way right picture,

* By adjusting the upper rod shorter, you will have a trait of
negative camber, With negative camber adjustment on the (ront
wheels, you will have sharper steering tendency, while on the
rear wheel, the gripping poweér becomes higher,

®* Hy lengthening the upper rod, positive camber adjustment is

gained., With positive camber on the front wheels, you will have
a trait of under steering, while on the rear wheel you will have

the car with over steering traits

¥ Excessive positive camber adjust mav make the swing shaft
dislocated,

[Basic Setting 2]

Adjust the right and left shocks In such a way that both sides
ound simultaneously

of the front wheels will touch down the
when raising the front portion of the m

el and [nwurin¥ i
down gently, and

In the case tha right and left side wheels

nol in the same instant, the steeerage of each wheel will differ.

i
Adjust it aMake it
shorter langer,

| The length of the
shook is shortened.

) Turn the shock end
DO

in or out for the
Shock End

adjustment,
It become longeér,

. [Correlation between instsalling Position of Front Upper Rod and

A EFS RSN AR

e et it R R R RS LR R R AR R T YR

mber Angle]

The installing points AB, and C on the front shock stay for the
upper rod correspond to ALE and C' which are the maximum
camber angle when the frontl suspension arms swing down to the
lowest position,

®* The various lengths
of the upper rod

A : Norma! length 21mm

Adjust the length of the
upper rod depending
upon the installing point,

: [Correlation between installing position of the Rear Upper Rod

i and Camber
: The installing points A and B on the ufp-nr rod plate will resull
in the positions of the rear camber ang

rear suspension, arms sink the most,

(e R RN P P R LT e R R R E e el ]

Ll pla g iadas sl s anasnbala sy ad Ba o o s nag tban s o Ly LLLLE L L)

s ErwrrEdEriEy

wa

ARt s it b bl R R ]

Angle]

¢ A' and B when the

® The various lengths
of the upper rod

E{Eark
Shoc
&) Stay

C : Normal length 16mm

Adjust the length of the
upper rod depending
upon the installing point,

The point C\is a
normal position,

[Adjustment of Suspension Spring] Adjust it with the spring

sto r.
Leavie the clearance pe

of Bmm to 10mm
here,

Loosen this screw [or the
adjustment, (Adjust the right
and left sides to the same
degree.)

[Adjustment of Shock Gil and Spring]

From( itk :E"i’;.-?ﬂ;" e ) *- Quicker steering response
Fl’ﬂﬂl( Eﬂﬂ l“"f:{.":ﬂ;;m::kmﬂiun )-I-Elnwnr steering response
Hﬂiﬂ'( m:'}].: }L{:ﬁf;t?;rﬂgt :_tm.f;l;lm ) = More traction
Rene il bewcer shock oy < tss wraciin

[Adjustment of Hardness of Shock Action]
¥ Take Lhis chart just as general Indication,

No,1951 |

Oil Set |Yellow |Green |[Yellow Red | Green | Red
Piston

Hardness Harder Sc:fl_r:-r:>

NO, 3117



SETTING GUIDE

(2)

[When inserting Shim for Ball Differential adjustment..]

With the torque keeper side lacing up,

[Relation between Gear Ratio and the Motor]

I
ding on the i
%P‘tﬁ?ﬂesr::\ e T S ! ﬁtﬁuﬁfm;ﬁ E;“J?“ 15T 167 [177 [187 | 18T |207 |21 7 | 227 |2aT [T |87
e st E:cu:ﬁ?ﬂaﬂn:ﬂ i [Gear Ratia.1|10.4]|9.8|9.2|8.7|8.3]|7.9]|7.5]7.2]|68]66
Hex Key (2mm) assemble it back to i Le Mans Speed 2407
e Torgue Keeper the n»nmmal form. ‘ —— SPA 240WS
(M26x15 Cap Screw) i Motor | Le Mans 2408T, H2408 -|
d : Le Mans 3606GOLD
# B x12 :
$ Adjustor Shim
[uTP-1)
{H @ E MEMD .....................................................................................
'uu:.: * LHM"E thE mrquu Fi ..............................................................................................
keeper In this | :
condition, :
ﬁiahiﬂ? 1£'Irt]1 Q:ﬂ;hﬁi;énﬁ;m:ﬂt ; ............................................................................................
EE—J} sgrtw driver. pull out. !
PARTS LIST
Key #  Parts Name Qty Key #  Parts Name Qty Key # Parts Name Qty Key #  Parts Name Qty
(' Front Shock Stay 1 ¥ Gearbox (L) 1 TWRear Suspension Shaft (B)2 @ Center Rod !
() Rear Shock Stay 1 ) Gearbox (R) 1 # Stabilizer Ball 2 @ Motor Guard jolnt !
@4 ¢ x8 Bearing 6 @} Stabilizer Link (L) 2 #MAdjust Ball 4 @ Body l
@6 ¢ x10 Bearing 6 @ Stabilizer Link (S) 2  ¥Sponge Cap 1 @ wing 1
(& Center Gear collar 1 &% Stabilizer Stopper 2 HMotor Guard Plate 1 @ Front Tire 2
F Motor Guard 1 a3 Motor Cord 1 HServo Saver Spring 1 @ Rear Tire 2
T'Moter Plate 1 ¥ Wing Stay 1 BFront Bulk Head 1 @ Main Frame 1
@®B8 ¢ x14 Bearing 2 @) Gear Cover Seal 1 $Rear Axle Stopper 1 B Decal 1
@@ Differential Body 1 A% Double Sided Tape 1 §tRear Bulk Head 1 @E Ring (E3) (Black) %2
© @ Differential Shaft (A) @ Strap (S) 2 ¥ Gear Cover 1 @E Ring (E4) # 1
@ TphDilferential Shaft (B) 1 3 NiCd Strap 2 # Bumper 1 @ Hook Pin % 1
@ 03 Pressure Plate 2 §t Antenna Pipe 1 8 Front Hub 2 @ Body Fin # 6
@138 ¢ x10 Callar 1 2 Shock Ol (Green) 1 $Rear Hub 2 @ Hex Key (1.5mm) 1
@13 Torque kwprr?fﬁﬂﬁfw 1 &) Screw Cement (Locktite) 1 §2Knuckle Arm (L) 1 @ Hex Key (2mm) 1
@ Tapered Washer 4 8 Silicon Grease 1 #Knuckle Arm (R) 1 @ Hex Key (2.5mm) 1
@ B Differential Ball 10 Condensor 1 gServo Saver (A) 1 B Body Hook ]
@1 Thrust Ball 8 & Rear Wheel 2 @ Servo Saver (B) 1 thd Screw M2.6x6 8
S I¥Thrust Washer 2 &t Front Wheel 2 MServo Saver (C) | M3x6 "
® [BFront Shock Shaft 2 &b Pinlon Gear (20T) 1 §Servo Saver (1) 1 o MIx18 2
® @ Rear Shock Shaft 2 &% Center Gear Shaft 1 ®@Serve Saver Collar 2 8 M3x35 1
® W Front Shock Case .2 @ Counter Gear Shaft 1 #Gearbax Hatch 1 ) Max45 2
® §T Rear Shock Case 2 ft2¢x11 Pin 1 MM Plastic Nut a4 Round Head ScrewMExl0 2
® @iront Shock Spring .2 @ Front Wheel Shaft 2 @Serve Stay 2 ’ Maxad )
® §bRear Shock Spring .2 %} Servo Saver Shafl 2 @ Shock Collar -4 Flat Head Screw M26x126
e § Spring Holder d i} Wing Stopper 2 §@ Antenna Post 1 . M3xfi 4
® {# Shock Cap -4 §3 Radio Plate Post ‘2 W Battery Stopper ‘2 S M3axis 12
o @ Spring Stapper 4 @®3$x32 Adjust Red -4  @Stopper Post 4 - Mixs 8
® @E.hw.h Em,i. ) 4 @ 3¢ x50 Adjust Rod 2 #® Stopper Washer (Thiner ooe) 2 d M4xl2 4
ot E Ring (E2,5) 16 M58 ¢ Ball (Mlack) & @ Stopper Washer(Thicker one) 2 Thruss Screw M4x8 4
% Final Pinion 1 @ O Ring (P3+ Hlack) 1 @ Ball End (L) 12 TP Bind Scroew Mixg8 1
d" Center Gear 1 % Motor Guard Collar 2 @ Ball End (S) 1 TP Round Head Servw MixIB
au SR Sow! 1 @ Shock Piston 4  @Front SusShaftih) (Siver) 2 Nul MZ2.6 (3 kinda) 10
@ Swing Shafl 2 @ Shock Collar (White] 4 @@ Front Sus.Shafi(A) Mlasck) 2 -~ M3 8
@ Wing Post 2 @ Shock Collar (Black) 4 & Ball Nut | Nylon Nut 4
¥ Drive Washer 2 @ Pressure Top 4  @58¢ Ball (Silver) 10 Washer M3 2
3 Rear Wheel Shaft 2 B0o Ring (P3+ Red) 8  @48¢ Ball 2 T 2
@ Front Suspension Arm 2 @ ¢ Ring W4  @Front Sus, Shaft (B) 2 " p8xi2 2
3 Rear Suspension Arm 2 0 Front Stabilizer 1 M king Fin 2 Sel Scrow Mixd 5
3} Radio Plate 1 Tt Rear Stabilizer 1 @ Steering Rod | i3 Mdaxd |
HO. 3117

|
R
|




PURCHASAELE FARTS FOR YOUR KIT

You can purchase replacement and optional parts for your Kkit,
All of the part identified by key number are usually not
avallable singularly, but we offer these parts in convenient paris
“packs” which can be purchased separately, To figure out which
parts pack yvou need, find the key number [or that pari whith
the manual,

Then consult out parts pack guide below, When referring 1o
the paris you need, always use the Parts Fack Number, For
example, if you need a Center Gear Shaft (Key #59) ask

your deiler for Kyvoshe Parts Pack UM-—5 (Gear Shalt 5Set),

|07-8 |Swing Shalt B2 1911 |Hall Bearing (B¢ x14) |Bx2
In T—18|Rear Shaft i x2 1878 |Screw Cement (Locktite) | @
loT—18 Dirive Washer Bxa 1874 | Bearing Set (For Ulima)l ®@x1 @ x2 S x6
OT-MI0 Ring " x10 UM=a2 | Saver Shaft Set o xa
|0T-32(58 ¢ Ball & >0 UM—41 | Servo Saver Strong Ring | @2
[OT=3Rall Nut (M2.8) & x10 OPTIONAL PARTS
OT=3|Silicon Grease S UM=17| Wheel Set Front = Rear x 2
OT-%|E Ring (E25) ;10 OT—00] Wheel One piece Lype dpcs,
0T—85| Wing Stay Set WX BGx2 FD—2 | Wheel .
OT—8| Low Profile Tire Bx2 EF-103 | Racing Wire 4 ¢¢ Silicon Cord
O0T=%{Hard Final Pinion o Lm=15] Motor Cooling Plate For Lemans
0T-1Motor Cord Set g1 Sel RE=15] Low Profile Tire Rear Tire x 2
67-101|58 ¢ Ball (Black2.6Hole) | spx1o 1863 | Sponsor Sticker Decal Sponsor Mark
O T-107| Wing i SC=90|Front Tire
0 TW-8] Plastic Parts Set W2 Wxe SC-2% )
WA—=1T] Wheel Set ®x4 1872 |Sponge Tire (A)
UM—1 | Gear Set #x1 1883 | Frontier Hobby Oil 30cc.
um=2| Gearbox Bax) )i 53| Silicen Ol (5) Viscosity 1005C,2005C x. 1
UM=4 | Motor Plate @1 (Same as 1951S)
U=5|Gear Shaft Set M=y fxz i = (M) Viscosity 3005C4005C x 1|
UM=7|Suspension Shaft Set M H0ox2 ame g T
- 3 - F dias = T '
z: : ;rnnt Shafl Set nN@x2 - (H) ?é:ﬁiﬁ"gs ﬂf&ﬁﬁmﬂ‘- x 1
-9/ Rod_Set BRx| Bx2
Us=ii| Up Light Set POx) BHx2 1951 | Shock Ol (S5.MH) soflt,Midium,Hard
Um=12] Bulk Head Set BB M@Ex) LM—18 &
um—13 Suspension Arm Sei %z we -] Ball Diff. Shaft Plate Set| g papxy mxz
UM=18 Servo Saver Sel poyhtbe g oo Wana hel Dt Sa Se 00X 02 910 §BX1
B2 B®x4 WMXE W8 D-3| Hall Differential (Body) | @x1 Others x 4
Um=21| Front Bumper B w=5003| Adjustable Shock (S)
Um—26( Special Shock Stay O HES w-sd| Adjustable Shoek (L)
uu-zu] Motor Guard TRAX1 Bx2 w-571| Low profile Wheel Silver Flate x 2
UM=29 Stabilizer Sel ffix @BORBER? x4 wi~stzz| Narrow Wheel ¥
UM-=-34i By (Ultima Pro) @ W=523| Low Profile Wheel {Yellow)
UM=I" Chagsis 81 W=504| Narrow Wheel (YVellow)
UM=38 Lipper Plate M 0 T-121] Narrow Wheel
UM-3% Front Wheel Set (Yellow) $x2 1875|Front Tire [A)
uM—4t Decal (Ultima Pra) | w=5i31| Low Profile Tire (Hard) | 2pcs,
UmM=4i| Screw Set (Ultima Pra) Screw,Nut & Hex Key Set w—5032| Low Profile Tire (Soft) | 2pes,
— ) EDTDRER) Piaxe w—sgyyf Narrow Wheel (Pin Typl| 2pcs,
= Ball Diff, 1 F
Bx4 dpxa 48xi0 w=s034| Narrow Wheel {(Hard) 2pcs,
W=011g Special Spur Gear ghxi .
W'Wﬂﬁpﬂial Rod Set P @axi Mxe wmxiz PERMOE TS
'l"n'-!l:m!l’reﬁsurc Shock (5) 000580800002 W—5072 i M-H
BHBxa
W=S5002 Pressure Shock (L) :gﬂﬂszﬂﬂﬂuxi W=5073 B 5-5 E?Lsﬁgi;ﬁpuund 2pes.
i Froot Tire 5=H W=5075| Marrow Wheel S55—M
M pin spike, + Hara Compound) | @2 W—5aT4 - MH—M Multi Spike x 2
184 0| Double Sided Tape ;1 w—=5o77| Low Profile Wheel 55—M
Ef—2 Hook Pin xS W=507 : MH—M | Multi Spike x 2
£F~:J|h:rap EF':I xe W=3083| Hard Pinlon Gear ,
£ F—3 NiCd Strap RxE w—roas| LIBT—26T) Hards Aluminum
so—n| Anlenna Pipe x5 w=011| Special Counter Gear g Strong Type
CB-1E Ring (E3) Bxe W-5081 | Universal Swing Shaft %W
cCc=0 E Ring (E4) @x4
1889 Hody Pin B x5
190 1|Ball Bearing (5 ¢ x10) @2
1903 -] {4 o x8) @2

MO, 31T




ULTIMA PRO

EXPLODED VIEW

S180-79— r

OT&54-+

]

f
jl:{ur-]ﬂ: —
w5005 ¢ Qaf

e

--'.-\. T e o o o .

! e
Q1200
w5005~

BT 01—

-

i
gt ™

-

L1 1 -[J_:‘_t-mu--—ﬂa
LH

31 G 90—

(S Tm-39




AT [160)
450718

KYDBEHD CORPORATICNMN

MO AT



The Super Hobby




